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Broad-Level Tiered Environmental Review 
for Activity/Project that is 

Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 
Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58.35(a) 

 
Project Information 
 
Project Name: Homeowner Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program 
 
Responsible Entity (RE): Georgia Department of Community Affairs 
  
State/Local Identifier:  01-DCA Homeowner Rehabilitation and Reconstruction 
 
RE Preparer:  Candice Mahoney, Hunt, Guillot & Associates 
 
Certifying Officer: Rusty Haygood, Deputy Commissioner, Georgia Department of Community 
Affairs    
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  Dougherty County 

Point of Contact: Kathleen Vaughn, Office of Community Development 
 
Consultant (if applicable): Hunt, Guillot & Associates 

Point of Contact: Candice Mahoney, cmahoney@hga-llc.com, 504-410-8981 
 
Project Location: Zip Code 31705 in Dougherty County, Georgia 
    
Additional Location Information: Scattered sites in Dougherty County, Georgia, concentrated 
in zip code 31705. Site specific reviews will be prepared for each qualified property slated to 
undergo repair/elevation/reconstruction. 
 
Direct Comments to: Kathleen Vaughn, Office of Community Development, 
Kathleen.Vaughn@dca.ga.gov, 404-679-0594 
 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
      
The Georgia Department of Community Affairs (DCA) proposes to use Community Development 
Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds to meet the unmet housing needs in Dougherty 
County that were caused by Hurricane Michael. The DCA allocated $10,459,250 total to the state-
wide program. This broad level Tier 1 review is for the following activities: rehabilitation, repair, 
remediation, elevation, and/or reconstruction of single-family residences that were impacted by 
Hurricane Michael.  

mailto:cmahoney@hga-llc.com
mailto:Kathleen.Vaughn@dca.ga.gov
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Approximate size of the project area: Scattered sites located in Dougherty County, Georgia 
(335 sq. miles), concentrated in zip code 31705 (145 sq. miles) 
 
Length of time covered by this review: Five (5) years 
 
Maximum number of dwelling units or lots addressed by this tiered review: Up to 100 units 
 
Level of Environmental Review Determination:  
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5 (a)(3)(i):  
Rehabilitation or reconstruction of buildings and improvements when the following conditions are 
met: In the case of a building for residential use (single-family units), the density is not increased 
beyond four units and the land use will not be changed.  
 
Funding Information  
 

Grant Number HUD Program  Program Name Funding Amount  
P-19-GA-13-DD2 CDBG-DR Homeowner 

Rehabilitation and 
Reconstruction 
Program 

$10,459,250 

    
    
    

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $10,459,250  
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: 
$10,459,250 

 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities and 
Written Strategies 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6                               

Was 
compliance 
achieved at 
the broad 
level of 
review?  

 

If Yes: Describe compliance determinations 
made at the broad level.  
If No: Describe the policy, standard, or 
process to be followed in the site-specific 
review.  

 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.6 
Airport Hazards  Yes     No Airport hazards will be evaluated on a site-

specific basis. Each site will be reviewed to 
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24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D       verify it is not located in a Runway Protection 
Zone, Clear Zone, or Accident Potential 
Zone. This will be verified in the Noise 
Abatement and Control Section of the Site-
Specific Checklist. See Exhibit K for 
reference. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

Dougherty County is not located in a Coastal 
Barrier Resource Area. This project is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act. See Exhibit C for reference. 

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

Compliance with the Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 will be conducted on 
a site-specific basis. Each site will be 
identified on FEMA DFIRM maps to 
determine if it is located within a floodplain. 
If a site is located within a floodplain, flood 
insurance will be required. See Exhibit K for 
reference. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §58.5 
Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

This project involves the repair of existing 
single-family homes. The footprint will not 
be expanded, and no conversion will take 
place. This project is not located within a 
nonattainment county. This project is in 
compliance with the Clean Air Act. See 
Exhibit D for reference. 

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

Dougherty County is not located in a coastal 
zone management area. This project is in 
compliance with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act. See Exhibit E for 
reference. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

Yes     No 
     

Contamination and toxic substances will be 
evaluated on a site-specific basis. See Exhibit 
K for reference. 

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
     

This project involves the repair of existing 
single-family homes. The footprint will not 
be expanded, and no conversion will take 
place. Due to the nature of the activities 
involved in the project, this project will have 
no effect on the listed species or habitats. This 
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project is in compliance with the Endangered 
Species Act. See Exhibit F for reference. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
     

This project does not involve construction or 
rehabilitation that will increase residential 
densities. Based on the project description, no 
activities require further evaluation under this 
section. This project is in compliance with 
explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements. See Exhibit G for reference. 

Farmlands Protection   

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 
     

This project involves the rehabilitation of 
existing single-family homes in developed 
areas. The footprint of the home will not be 
expanded. This project is in compliance with 
the Farmland Protection Policy Act. See 
Exhibit H for reference. 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 
     

Compliance with Executive Order 11988 will 
be conducted on a site-specific basis. See 
Exhibit K for reference. 

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
     

Compliance with the Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966 will be evaluated on a site-
specific basis. See Exhibit K for reference.  

Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
     

 

Compliance with Noise Abatement and 
Control requirements will be evaluated on a 
site-specific basis. See Exhibit K for 
reference. 

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
     

 

No sole-source aquifers are in or near the 
project area. This project is in compliance 
with the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974. 
See Exhibit I for reference. 

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     

 

Compliance with Executive Order 11990 will 
be evaluated on a site-specific basis. See 
Exhibit K for reference.  

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

There are no designated wild and scenic 
rivers located within proximity of the project, 
but there are some study rivers located in 
Dougherty County. However, this project is 
not a water resources project. This project 
involves the rehabilitation of existing single-
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family homes in developed areas. The 
footprint of the home will not be expanded. 
This project is in compliance with the Wild 
and Scenic Rivers Act. See Exhibit J for 
reference. 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice  

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
      

Compliance with Executive Order 12898 will 
be conducted on a site-specific basis. See 
Exhibit K for reference. 

 
The Tier 2 Site Specific Checklist is attached to this submission.  
  

Determination:  
 Extraordinary circumstances exist and this project may result in significant environmental 

impact.  This project requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA); OR 
 There are no extraordinary circumstances which would require completion of an EA, and 

this project may remain CEST.  
 
Preparer Signature: Candice Mahoney Date: 6/20/2022 
 
Name/Title/Organization: Candice Mahoney/Senior Grant Manager/Hunt, Guillot & Associates 
 
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:  
 
__________________________________________________________Date: ________ 
 
Name/Title: Rusty Haygood/Deputy Commissioner/Georgia Department of Community Affairs 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
 
This document represents the Tier 1 or Broad-Level review only. As individual sites are 
selected, this review must be supplemented by individual Tier 2 or Site-Specific reviews for 
each site. All laws and authorities requiring site-specific analysis will be addressed in these 
individual reviews.  
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Supporting Documentation 
 
Exhibit A: County Location Maps 
Exhibit B: County NEPAssist Report 
Exhibit C: Coastal Barrier Resources Maps 
Exhibit D: NEPAssist Attainment Area Map 
Exhibit E: Coastal Zone Management Area Map 
Exhibit F: Biological Assessment, Species List 
Exhibit G: Explosives – Partner Worksheet 
Exhibit H: Farmlands – Partner Worksheet 
Exhibit I: Sole Source Aquifer Map 
Exhibit J: Wild and Scenic Rivers Map, Nationwide Rivers Inventory Map 
Exhibit K: Tier 2 Site Specific Checklist and Strategy 
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CDBG-DR Homeowner Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program 

Environmental Review Record 

Tier 2 – Site Specific Checklist 
 

 

Property Identification Number: ________________________ 

 

County: ___________________________________ Estimated Project Cost: _____________________________________ 

 

Structure Address: __________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Coordinates: _________________________________________________ Year Structure Built: _____________________ 

 

Section 58.5 Site Specific Compliance Factors: 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

I.  AIRPORT HAZARDS 

 

1. Is the project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 

 

___ Yes: Continue to Question 2.  

 

___ No: Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Provide a map showing that the site is not 

within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport.  

 

2. Is the project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone or Accident Potential Zone? 

 

___ Yes: STOP HERE. Project may not continue without further evaluation regarding this requirement.  

 

___ No: Based on this response, the review is in compliance with this section. Provide a map showing the site is not within 

either zone. Continue to Part II. 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

II.  FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT & FLOOD INSURANCE 

 

FEMA Floodplain Zone Designation: ______________ Panel ID #: __________________ Date: ____________________ 

 

1. Is the property within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)? 

 

___ Yes: Continue to Question 2.  

 

___ No: No further action is required. No floodplain notices required. Continue to Part III.  

 

2. Does the property carry a flood insurance policy? 

 

___ Yes: Provide a copy of the policy declaration. Continue to question 3.  

 

___ No: STOP HERE. Project may not proceed until flood insurance is obtained.  

 

3. Was the 8-step process completed?   

 

___ Yes: Enter dates of publication of required notices:  
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 Early Floodplain Notice Date: ___________ Final Floodplain Notice Date: ___________ 

 

_____ No: STOP HERE. Project may not proceed until the 8-step process is completed.   

 

4. Did the 8-step process result in a determination that there is no practicable alternative to carrying out the residential 

rehabilitation activities within the SFHA? 

 

___ Yes:  Continue to Part III.  

 

___ No: STOP HERE. Project may not proceed.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

III.  CONTAMINATION AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES 

 

1. Evaluate the project site for contamination. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found 

that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?  

 

___ No: Based on this response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Part IV.  

 

___ Yes: Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions in the below text box and continue to 

question 2. 

2. Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated? 

 

___ Yes. Attach all mitigation documents and continue to Part IV.  

 

___ No. STOP HERE. Project may not proceed.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

IV.  HISTORIC PRESERVATION (will be updated to reflect terms of PA) 

 

SHPO Determination: 

 

___ No historic properties affected; no further action is required regarding historic preservation.  

 

___ Historic properties present but will not be adversely affected; no further action is required.  

 

___ Historic properties may be aversely affected. STOP HERE. Further action is required. Continue required consultation.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

V.  TRIBAL CONSULTATION 

 

1. Does the project include either significant ground disturbance (foundation repairs, footings, etc.,) OR work on a building 

with significant tribal association? 

 

___ No: based on this response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Part VI.  
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___ Yes: this project requires Tribal Consultation. Continue to question 2.  

 

2. Solicitation of Views (SOVs) letters were sent to the following tribes as required by HUD TDAT (check all that apply): 

 

___ Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town 

 

___ Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana 

 

___ Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 

 

___ Muscogee Creek Nation 

 

3. SOVs were sent on the following date:  ____________________ with a response required by _____________________.  

  

4. The response received by the tribe stated (check all that apply): 

 

___ The tribe(s) indicated they wanted to be a consulting party. STOP HERE. Project may not proceed without further 

consultation.  

 

___ The tribe(s) indicated that there were no objections to this project, and they did not wish to enter consultation. Continue 

to Part VI.   

 

___ The tribe(s) indicated that there were no objections to this project, but they requested an inadvertent discovery clause 

be added to any applicable construction contracts. Attach contract language and continue to Part VI.  

 

___ The tribe(s) did not respond within the 30-day response period. Continue to Part VI.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

VI.  NOISE ABATEMENT AND CONTROL 

 

1. Is the project located within 1,000 feet of a busy road or highway?   

 

___ No: No further action is required. Continue to question 2.   

 

___ Yes: Name of road(s): ________________________________ Distance(s) to project site: _______________________  

 

2. Is the project located within 3,000 feet of a railroad? 

 

___ No. No further action is required. Continue to question 3.  

 

___ Yes: Name of railroad operator: ____________________________ Distance to project site: ____________________ 

 

3. Is the project located within 5 miles of a civil airport or 15 miles of a military airfield? 

 

___ No: No further action is required. Continue to Part VII.  

 

___ Yes: Name of airport: ________________________________ Distance to project site: _________________________ 

 

4. If the answer to any of the above questions in this section is ‘yes,’ complete the HUD DNL Calculator for this site. 

Attach calculation to this review. The site DNL was calculated to be: 

 

___ Less than 65 decibels. No further action is required. Continue to Part VII.  

 

___ Greater than 65 decibels. Continue to Question 5.  

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/
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5. Can adverse noise impacts be mitigated? 

 

___ Yes. Attach all mitigation documents and continue to Part VII.  

 

___ No. STOP HERE. Project cannot continue without further consultation.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________   

 

VII.  WETLANDS 

 

1. Does this project involve ground disturbance?  

 

___ No: No further action is required. Continue to Part VIII.  

 

___ Yes: Continue to question 2.  

 

2. Will the ground disturbing activities impact an on- or off-site wetlands? 

 

___ No: Include NWI map showing there are no wetlands on or near the property. No further action is required. Continue 

to Part VIII. 

 

___ Yes: Continue to Question 3.   

 

3. Was the 8-step process completed?   

 

___ Yes: Enter dates of publication of required notices:  

 

 Early Floodplain Notice Date: ___________ Final Floodplain Notice Date: ___________ 

 

_____ No: STOP HERE. Project may not proceed until the 8-step process is completed.   

 

4. Did the 8-step process result in a determination that there is no practicable alternative to carrying out the residential 

rehabilitation activities within the wetlands area? 

 

___ Yes:  Attached all related correspondence and mitigation documents. Continue to Part VIII.  

 

___ No: STOP HERE. Project may not proceed.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

VIII. ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

 

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review portion of this project’s 

environmental review? 

 

___ No: No further action is required. Continue to Part IX.  

 

___ Yes: Continue to question 2.  

 

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or minority communities? 

  

No: Explain in the below text box then continue to Part IX.  



Page 5 of 6 
 

 

 

Yes: Explain in the below text box then continue to question 3.  

 

 

3. Are there any adverse impacts that will involve mitigations measures? 

 

Yes: Explain mitigation measures, including the timeline for implementation, in the text box below. Then continue to 

question 4. 

 

No: Explain why mitigation is not required in the text box below, then continue to question 4.  

 

4. Describe how the affected low-income or minority community was engaged or meaningfully involved in the decision 

on which mitigation actions, if any, will be taken.  
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Continue to Part IX.  

 

IX.  MITIGATION MEASURES 

 

1. Are formal compliance steps or mitigation measures required to implement this project?  

 

___ No: Execute site specific checklist. Signature date is date property is considered environmentally cleared.  

 

___ Yes: Explain all compliance steps and mitigation measures in the text box below: 

 

Attach all applicable mitigation documents.  

 

 

DETERMINATION: 

 

Compliance has been established with regulations regarding historic preservation, floodplain management, and wetlands 

protection. The project may now proceed.  

 

 

PREPARER: 

 
             

Preparer’s Signature      Date  

 
             

Preparer’s Name (printed)  Title (printed) 
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CDBG-DR Homeowner Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program 

Environmental Review Record 

Tier 2 – Site Specific Strategy 
 

I.  INTRODUCTION 

 

A Tiered Review is a type of environmental review that allows local governments to eliminate unnecessary or repetitive 

discussions of issues at subsequent levels of review (24 CFR 58.15).  This Strategy is intended to cover owner occupied 

rehabilitation and reconstruction activities occurring throughout Decatur, Dougherty, and Seminole counties in Georgia. A 

map of the areas where these activities may occur is provided in the appendices of the Tier 1 Broad Level Review.  

 

The purpose of this written strategy is to provide instructions and context for completing the accompanying Site-Specific 

Checklist covering the Homeowner Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Program. The Site-Specific Checklist is the second 

part of the Tiered Environmental Review process and must be completed for all sites once unique addresses are known.  

 

No funds may be committed or expended until the Site-Specific Checklist is completed, signed, and dated. 

 

Rehabilitation and reconstruction activities covered by this Strategy must mee the following conditions: 

 

1. Activities will be limited to residential dwelling units. 

 

2. For dwelling units intended to house one (1) to four (4) families (single-family): 

a. Unit density is not increased beyond four units; 

b. Property use is not changed; and 

c. The building or any supporting feature footprint is not expanded.  

 

If the proposed activity does not meet or exceed any of the above criteria, a separate environmental review will be required. 

Separate environmental reviews will include submittal of a Request for Release of Funds (RROF) to the Georgia Department 

of Community Affairs (DCA) prior to committing funds. Strategy criteria have been established to conform with HUD 

regulations at 24 CFR Part 58, particularly Section 58.35(a)(3), and Council on Environmental Quality regulations at 40 

CFR Parts 1500 – 1508.  

 

Each section below contains instructions for completing each compliance factor of the Tier 2 checklist. The remaining 

compliance factors were compiled with and documented during the Tier 1 Review. Refer to accompanying Tier 1 Review 

to see those compliance factors. 

 

II.  STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.6 

 

i. Airport Hazards – 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 

If the proposed project is located near an airport or in the immediate area of the landing and approach zones, additional 

information is necessary to determine whether this issue is a concern and if so, how to mitigate it. It is HUD’s policy to 

apply standards to prevent incompatible development around civil airports and military airfields. See 24 CFR 51, Subpart 

D.  

 

Using either GIS software or the NEPA assist tool, map the distance of the property to airports in the area. The NEPA assist 

tool can be accessed using the following link: https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx  

 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

 

• A map showing the site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. 

• A map showing the site is not within a Runway Potential Zone or Clear Zone. 

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx
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• A map of the project’s location in proximity to the APZ and documentation showing the project is in compliance 

with DOD guidelines for Accident Potential Zones (APZ).  

• A map of the project’s location in proximity to the APZ and documentation of approval from the DCA Certifying 

Office or HUD Official.  

 

ii. Flood Insurance – Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 

USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

 

The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (402 U.S.C. 4012a) requires that projects receiving federal assistance and located 

in an area identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as being within a Special Flood Hazard Area 

(SFHA) be covered by flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). To be able to purchase flood 

insurance, the community must be participating in the NFIP. If the community is not participating in the NFIP, federal 

assistance cannot be used in those areas.  

 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

 

• Documentation supporting the determination that the project does not require flood insurance or is exempt from 

flood insurance.  

• A FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) showing that the project is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area.  

• A FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) showing that the project is in a Special Flood Hazard Area along with 

a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the current annual flood insurance premium 

and a copy of the application for flood insurance in the review.  

 

III. STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 58.5 

 

i. Contamination and Toxic Substances – 24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being proposed for use in HUD programs be free of hazardous materials, 

contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the health and safety of 

the occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of the property. See 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) and 24 CFR 50.3(i).  

 

All projects will be reviewed for compliance with the Toxic and Hazardous Chemicals requirements. Particular attention 

shall be given to any site where an activity in or is within one mile of an area that contains or may have contained hazardous 

waste, such as dumps, landfills, and industrial sites.  

 

Verify using NEPA assist that the site is not on or near a Superfund site, within one mile of a landfill or toxic site, and does 

not contain any underground storage tanks other that residential fuel tanks.  

 

An onsite investigation will need to be completed as properties are identified to determine if any of the following 

contamination indicators exist: stressed vegetations; soil or pavement staining; pools of unknown liquid; strong, pungent, 

or noxious orders; oil/chemical spills; drums or barrels; pits or lagoons; multiple abandoned heavy machines, automobiles, 

or large appliances; dumped or stored transformers; evidence of frequent automobile or heavy machine repair activities; 

unusual subsidence depressions; adjacent contamination sources such as landfills. If the onsite investigation reveals no 

conditions indicating the presence of potential hazards that may affect the health and safety of future occupants or restrict 

the indented use of the site, the site visit shall be documented, and no further action will be required for compliance with 

Toxic Chemicals and Radioactive Materials requirements.  

 

If conditions are present to indicate the presence of potential hazards that may affect the health and safety of future 

occupants, the completion of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is necessary; or the property will be rejected. If 

necessary additional investigations reveal hazards that may affect the health and safety of future occupants’ appropriate 

mitigation shall be implemented; or the property will be rejected. 

 

Document observations from the site visit on the Site Visit Checklist and include the checklist as supporting documentation 

in the ERR.  



https://www.dca.ga.gov/node/3757


http://www.digital-topo-maps.com/


https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3785/tribal-consultation-letter-template/
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/


Page 6 of 7 
 

Project does not involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a building’s footprint, or new 

ground disturbance. All rehabilitation and reconstruction activities occur on previously developed sites, do not cause new 

ground disturbance. However, some eligible residential properties may be situated proximate to surface water and many 

types of wetland resources and include substantial rehabilitation. Documentation supporting the determination that projects 

including minor repairs or improvements on one- to four-family properties that do not meet the thresholds for “substantial 

improvement” under 55.2(b)(10) or meet an exception at 55.12(a)(3), 55.12(a)(4), 55.12(c)(3), 55.12(c)(7), or 55.12(c)(10) 

applies must be recorded. Projects not meeting the requirements must complete and document an 8-step process.  

 

The eight-step decision-making process entails the following: 

 

1. Determine if proposal is in a floodplain or wetland by using FIRMS, NEPA assist, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service maps 

or other relevant information.  

2. Involve the public in decision-making process using the notice forms located at  https://www.dca.ga.gov/node/3757 

notify the public by publishing in a newspaper in communities which have local newspapers. In all other communities, 

post the notice on the post office bulletin board for 15 days including postmarks on the notice to document the date was 

posted and the date it was remove.  

3. Determine if there is a practicable alternative. Identify and evaluate at least three alternatives, including, when possible, 

alternative sites outside the floodplain or wetland, alternative actions, and the “no action” option.  

4. Identify adverse and beneficial impacts including direct and indirect support of other floodplain and wetland 

development that might result from the project. Analyst the following factors: (1) Natural environmental (topography, 

habitat, hazards); (2) Social concerns (aesthetics, historic and cultural values, land use patterns); (3) Economic aspects 

(costs of construction, transportation, and relocation); and (4) Legal considerations (deeds, leases).  

5. Mitigate adverse impacts. Minimize the impacts identified and restore and preserve the beneficial values served by 

floodplains and wetlands. 

6. Re-evaluate alternatives considering the information gained to determine if the proposed action is still practicable. If 

new construction is to be in a floodplain or wetland, apply accepted flood proofing and other measures. To achieve 

flood protection, wherever practicable elevate the structures above the flood level rather than fill in land.  

7. Announce and explain decision to the public via a public notice in the local newspaper for seven days. 

8. Implement proposal with appropriate mitigation. Review during site visits to ensure that mitigation measures are fully 

implemented.  

 

Each of the above steps should be documented and included in the environmental review record. The ERR should contain 

one of the following: 

 

• Documentation supporting the determination that an exception at 55.12(a)(s), 55.12(a)(4). 55.12(c)(7), or 

55.12(c)(10) applies. 

• Documentation supporting the determination that the project does not involve new construction (as defined in 

Executive Order 11990), expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance.  

• A map or other relevant documentation supporting the determination that the project does not impact an on- or off-

site wetland.  

• A completed 8-step process, including a map and the early and final public notices.  

 

vii. ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE – Executive Order 12898 

 

Projects eligible for funding are targeted towards low- and moderate-income households. There is no expected impact to 

low-income and minority populations; however, each site will be reviewed to endure it does not have a disproportionate 

adverse impact on low-income and minority individuals. This rule will be evaluated on the site-specific using land use plans, 

census information and the U.S. EPA Environmental Justice website at https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice.  

 

The ERR should contain one of the following:  

 

• Evidence that the site or surrounding neighborhood does not suffer from adverse environmental conditions and 

evidence that the proposed action will not create an adverse and disproportionate environmental impact or 

https://www.dca.ga.gov/node/3757
https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice
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